Page 11 TITLE 24—HOSPITALS AND ASYLUMS §§ 169, 169a
1 See References in Text note below.
1972, Pub. L. 92–310, title II, § 228(b), 86 Stat. 207; Dec. 19,
1977, Pub. L. 95–215, § 9, 91 Stat. 1508; Oct. 17, 1979, Pub.
L. 96–88, title V, § 509(b), 93 Stat. 695, related to super-
intendent, disbursing agent, and pension money of in-
mates of Saint Elizabeths Hospital.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agen-
cies Appropriation Act, 1989, Pub. L. 100–436.
CODIFICATION
Section is from the appropriation act cited as the
credit to this section.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
SIMILAR PROVISIONS
Similar provisions were contained in the following
prior appropriation acts:
Pub. L. 100–202, § 101(h) [title II], Dec. 22, 1987, 101
Stat. 1329–256, 1329–268.
Pub. L. 99–500, § 101(i) [H.R. 5233, title II], Oct. 18, 1986,
100 Stat. 1783–287, and Pub. L. 99–591, § 101(i) [H.R. 5233,
title II], Oct. 30, 1986, 100 Stat. 3341–287.
Pub. L. 99–178, title II, Dec. 12, 1985, 99 Stat. 1113.
Pub. L. 98–619, title II, Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3314.
Pub. L. 98–139, title II, Oct. 31, 1983, 97 Stat. 881.
Pub. L. 97–377, title I, § 101(e)(1) [title II], Dec. 21, 1982,
96 Stat. 1878, 1887.
§§ 169, 169a. Repealed. Pub. L. 98–621, § 10(d)(1),
Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3379
Section 169, act Aug. 4, 1947, ch. 478, § 3, 61 Stat. 751,
related to disposition of money paid for care of patients
at Saint Elizabeths Hospital. Similar provisions were
contained in the following acts:
July 8, 1947, ch. 210, title II, 61 Stat. 272.
July 26, 1946, ch. 672, title II, 60 Stat. 693.
July 3, 1945, ch. 263, title II, 59 Stat. 372.
June 28, 1944, ch. 302, title II, 58 Stat. 561.
July 12, 1943, ch. 221, title II, 57 Stat. 509.
July 2, 1942, ch. 475, title II, 56 Stat. 585.
July 1, 1941, ch. 269, title II, 55 Stat. 493.
June 18, 1940, ch. 395, 54 Stat. 460.
May 10, 1939, ch. 119, 53 Stat. 737.
Page 12TITLE 24—HOSPITALS AND ASYLUMS§ 170
May 9, 1938, ch. 187, 52 Stat. 341.
Aug. 9, 1937, ch. 570, 50 Stat. 615.
June 22, 1936, ch. 691, 49 Stat. 1802.
May 9, 1935, ch. 101, 49 Stat. 215.
Mar. 2, 1934, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 394.
Feb. 17, 1933, ch. 98, 47 Stat. 856.
Apr. 22, 1932, ch. 125, 47 Stat. 131.
Feb. 14, 1931, ch. 187, 46 Stat. 1159.
May 14, 1930, ch. 273, 46 Stat. 324.
Mar. 4, 1929, ch. 705, 45 Stat. 1605.
Mar. 7, 1928, ch. 137, 45 Stat. 242.
Jan. 12, 1927, ch. 27, 44 Stat. 970.
May 10, 1926, ch. 277, 44 Stat. 494.
Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1183.
June 5, 1924, ch. 264, 43 Stat. 429.
Section 169a, acts Aug. 4, 1947, ch. 478, § 4, 61 Stat. 751;
1953 Reorg. Plan No. 1, § 5, eff. Apr. 11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053,
67 Stat. 631; Oct. 17, 1979, Pub. L. 96–88, title V, § 509(b),
93 Stat. 695, related to facilities at Saint Elizabeths
Hospital for feeding employees and others and disposi-
tion of proceeds.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL
Repeal effective Oct. 1, 1987, see section 12(b) of Pub.
L. 98–621, set out as an Effective Date note under sec-
tion 225 of this title.
§ 170. Repealed. Pub. L. 98–621, § 10(a), Nov. 8,
1984, 98 Stat. 3379
Section, R.S. § 4858; July 1, 1916, ch. 209, 39 Stat. 309;
1940 Reorg. Plan No. IV, § 11(a), eff. June 30, 1940, 5 F.R.
2422, 54 Stat. 1236; 1953 Reorg. Plan No. 1, § 5, eff. Apr.
11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053, 67 Stat. 631; Oct. 17, 1979, Pub. L.